prospects of the Target Group in the medium term.

R14.58(6)

R14.58(2)

R14.58(8)

– 10 –

Furthermore, the Board considers, based on the historical and estimated financial performance
of the Target Group, the Target Group has the potential to seek listing of its shares on the
Stock Exchange or any other qualified stock exchange in the medium term.

Having taken into consideration of the above, the Directors are of the view that the future
prospects of the Target Group is promising and hence consider that the Acquisition is
conducted on normal commercial terms and in the ordinary and usual course of the Company’s
business, is fair and reasonable so far as the Company and the Shareholders are concerned and
is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares upon Completion is as
follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of

Consideration Shares
upon Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx.%

Crown City Inc Limited (Note) 162,177,382 50.76 162,177,382 47.78
Cheng Ming Kit 42,734,000 13.37 42,734,000 12.59

Public Shareholders
Jade Wheel – – 17,637,795 5.19
True Treasure – – 2,230,971 0.66
Other public Shareholders 114,609,781 35.87 114,609,781 33.78

319,521,163 100.00 339,389,929 100.00

Note:  Crown City Inc Limited was incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is wholly-owned by
Meridian Glory Limited. Meridian Glory Limited is held by Mr. Chan Vincent Wing Sing as to 30% and
Affluent Block Limited as to 70%. Affluent Block Limited is in turn ultimately and beneficially owned as to
20% by Ms. Hui Ka Man Emily, as to 15% by Ms. Chung Sin Ying, as to 14% by Mr. Poon Chi Ho and as
to 51% by Mr. Fang Anghong respectively. As at the date of this announcement, the board of the directors
of Crown City Inc Limited comprises Mr. Chan Vincent Wing Sing and Mr. Archambaud-Chao Percy.